 We assume that banks’ provision and NPL balance remain unchanged. Thus, all the

unrecovered loss will be deducted from core capital.

 The industry average loan loss reserve ratio of banking sector was 3.39% at end-1H21.

Therefore, we assume that banks have already taken 3.39% loan loss reserve on the

property development loan.

 As feedback from banks, little possibility on mortgage default because borrowers have

already pay at least 30% down payment and mortgage default will hurt their personal

credit record. No incentive on defaulting the mortgage. Hence, we assume no

incremental default on mortgage.

 For the assumption of property loan defaults, we make three scenarios:

o Base case scenario: Evergrande is down but other developers do not default

the lending;

o Worst case scenario: We assume 10% of the developers’ borrowings

(including loan, bonds and other financial vehicles) default;

o Best case scenario: Local government or other institutions bail out

Evergrande.

30 Sep 2021

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 3

Figure 1: China banking industry: Potential loss on Evergrande case

(RMBbn) Total exposure Loan Other investment

Risk exposure (Evergrande) 220 200  20

Risk exposure (all developers) 13640 12,400  1,240

Recovery of principal 27% 30% 0%

(RMBbn) Total loss
Provision taken in

advance
Capital deducted

Base case (Evergrande bankruptcy) 160 7 153

Worst case (10% default rate) 992 42  950

Best case (Government bail out) 0 - 0

Source: CBIRC, CMBIS

Figure 2: China banking industry: Potential impact on capital adequacy

   1H21
Worst Case

Scenario
Base Case
Scenario

Best Case
Scenario

Balance (RMBbn)

Potential loss 资本金损失 - 571  153  0

Core capital 核心一级资本 18,528  17,957  18,375  18,528

Total tier-1 capital  一级资本合计 21,017  20,446  20,864  21,017

Total capital 总资本 25,565  24,994  25,412  25,565

RWA 加权风险资产 176,538  176,538  176,538  176,538

Loan balance 贷款总额 158,962  158,962  158,962  158,962

Ratio

Core tier-1 CAR 核心资本充足率 10.50% 10.17% 10.41% 10.50%

Tier-1 CAR 一级资本充足率 11.91% 11.58% 11.82% 11.91%

CAR 资本充足率 14.48% 14.16% 14.39% 14.48%

Source: CBIRC, CMBIS

Under our worst scenario, assuming 10% default rate on all developers’ borrowings

(including loan, bonds and other financial vehicles), there is a RMB 992bn loss on banking

system. With a 3.39% loan loss reserve to total loan ratio in 1H21, we assume RMB 421bn

loan loss reserve has already been taken, thus, additional RMB 571bn should be deducted

from core capital. The RMB 571bn deduction will lead to 33bps decline of core tier-1 CAR,

from 10.5% to 10.17%. Obviously, the loss will hurt banks’ profits, but it is unlikely to cause

a systemic turbulence in banking system.